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Important safety instructions

This telephone can only be connected to a DEFINITY System.

The most careful attention has been devoted to quality standards in the
manufacture of your new telephone. Safety is a major factor in the design of every
set. But, safety is YOUR responsibility too.

Please read carefully the helpful tips listed below. These suggestions will enable
you to take full advantage of your new telephone. Then, retain these tips for later
use.

Warning

This equipment is NOT for residential use. It is for business systems applications
ONLY.

It will NOT operate on public networks. It cannot be used as the main telephone or
as an emergency telephone.

Use

When using your telephone equipment, the following safety precautions should

always be followed to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, and injury to persons.

« Read and understand all instructions.

«  Follow all warnings and instructions marked on the telephone.

¢ This telephone can be hazardous if immersed in water. To avoid the
possibility of electric shock, do not use the telephone when you are wet. If
you accidentally drop the telephone into water, do not retrieve it until you
have first unplugged the line cord from the modular wall jack. Then, call
service personnel to ask about a replacement.

« Avoid using the telephone during electrical storms in your immediate area.
There is a risk of electric shock from lightning. Urgent calls should be brief.
Even though protective measures may have been installed to limit electrical
surges from entering your business, absolute protection from lightning is
impossible.

« If you suspect a natural gas leak, report it immediately, but use a telephone
away from the area in question. The telephone’s electrical contacts could
generate a tiny spark. While unlikely, it is possible that this spark could ignite
heavy concentrations of gas.

* Never push objects of any kind into the telephone through housing slots since
they may touch hazardous voltage points or short out parts that could result in
a risk of electric shock. Never spill liquid of any kind on the telephone. If liquid
is spilled, however, refer servicing to proper service personnel.

« To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not disassemble this telephone. There
are no user serviceable parts inside. Opening or removing covers may

expose you to hazardous voltages. Incorrect reassembly can cause electric
shock when the telephone is subsequently used.

Service

Before cleaning, unplug the telephone from the modular wall jack. Do not use
liquid cleaners or aerosol cleaners. Use a damp cloth for cleaning.

Unplug the telephone from the modular wall jack and be sure to refer servicing to
qualified service personnel when these conditions exist :

« Ifliquid has been spilled into the telephone.

« If the telephone has been exposed to rain or water.

« If the telephone has been dropped or the housing has been damaged.

« If you note a distinct change in the performance of the telephone.

Hearing Aid Compatibility
The 6400-Series telephones are Hearing Aid Compatible (HAC), and thus all units
have "HAC" printed on them.

CE mark
The "CE" mark affixed to this equipment means that the unit complies with
directives located at http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/DoC/.

Declaration of Conformity

To download the Declaration of Conformity (DoC) for this equipment, visit
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/DoC/ and click on the link for the appropriate
terminal.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

When you see this warning symbol on the product,
refer to the user guide available from the web for more

information before proceeding.

User Guide

To download a free copy of the user guide and installation istructions for your
telephone, please go to:
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/vt_guides/6400.jhtml

«  Paper copies of the user guide may be purchased from:
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/vt_guides/6400.jhtml

« Telephone numbers to call if you do not have access to the web:

Your location Voice number Fax number
Within the USA 1-800-457-1235 1-800-457-1764

Outside of the USA 44 1 666 832 900 (UK) 44 1666 832 213 (UK)
1-317-322-6791 (USA) 1-317-322-6699 (USA)
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Consignes de sécurité

Ce téléphone ne peut étre connecté qu’a un systéme DEFINITY.

Nous avons porté la plus grande attention au respect des normes de qualité et de
sécurité dans la fabrication de ce téléphone. Cependant la sécurité releve aussi
de VOTRE responsabilité.

Afin de tirer le meilleur parti de votre nouveau téléphone, nous vous conseillons
de lire attentivement ce document.

Avertissement

Cet appareil N'est PAS destiné a un usage domestique ; il doit étre
EXCLUSIVEMENT utilisé derriére un autocommutateur privé.

Il NE fonctionne PAS sur les réseaux publics et ne peut étre utilisé comme
téléphone principal ou téléphone de secours.

Conseils d'utilisation

Vous éviterez tout risque d’incendie, de décharge électrique ou de blessure en

respectant scrupuleusement les régles de sécurité énoncées ci-dessous.

« Lisez attentivement toute la documentation fournie.

* Respectez les mises en garde et instructions indiquées sur le téléphone.

*  Protégez-le de la pluie ou de toute source d’humidité. Pour éviter tout risque
de décharge électrique, utilisez-le avec des mains parfaitement seches. S'il
tombait accidentellement dans I'eau, n'essayez pas de le récupérer avant
d’avoir débranché le cordon dalimentation. Demandez ensuite son
remplacement aupres du personnel qualifié.

«  Evitez de vous servir du téléphone pendant un orage. Si vous devez I'utiliser
pour une urgence, efforcez-vous d’'étre bref. Bien que toutes les précautions
aient été prises pour éviter les surtensions sur votre installation téléphonique,
il est impossible de garantir une protection absolue contre la foudre.

« Toute fuite de gaz doit étre signalée sans délai a l'aide d'un poste
téléphonique suffisamment éloigné de la zone en question. En effet, les
contacts électriques d’'un téléphone peuvent générer de petites étincelles
susceptibles de provoquer une explosion en cas d’accumulation de gaz.

« Ne jamais introduire quoi que ce soit dans les ouvertures du boitier. Vous
risquez de détériorer le téléphone et de recevoir une décharge électrique. Ne
jamais verser de liquide sur l'appareil. Si cela arrivait accidentellement,
débranchez-le et faites appel au personnel qualifié.

« Ne démontez ce téléphone sous aucun prétexte. Vous vous exposeriez a des
tensions dangereuses et vous risqueriez de ne pouvoir le remettre dans son
état initial. Vous ne pouvez en aucun cas le réparer vous-méme.

Conseils d’entretien

Pour nettoyer le téléphone, débranchez d'abord le cordon d’alimentation.
N’employez aucun produit d’entretien (liquide, aérosol) mais utilisez un chiffon
doux Iégérement humide.

Débranchez le cordon d’alimentation et faites appel au personnel qualifié, dans
tous les cas suivants :

* Unliquide a été renversé sur téléphone

¢ Le téléphone a été exposé a une humidité excessive (pluie ou autre).

* Le téléphone est tombé. Le boitier est endommagé.

* Une anomalie est constatée dans le fonctionnement du téléphone.

Compatibilité avec les appareils auditifs

Les téléphones de la série 6400 sont compatibles avec les appareils auditifs. La
mention « HAC » (Hearing Aid Compatible) sera donc imprimée sur ces
téléphones.

Symbole CE
Le symbole « CE » apposé a cet appareil signifie qu'il est conforme aux directives
établies a I'adresse suivante : http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/DoC/.

Déclaration de conformité

Vous pouvez télécharger la Déclaration de conformité de cet appareil & I'adresse
suivante : http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/DoC/. Cliquez ensuite sur le lien
vers l'appareil recherché.

INSTRUCTIONS A CONSERVER

Ce symbole d'avertissement renvoie au manuel
d'utilisation disponible sur le Web.

Manuel d'utilisation

¢ Vous pouvez télécharger un exemplaire gratuit du manuel d'utilisation et des
instructions relatives a l'installation de votre téléphone a I'adresse suivante :
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/vt_guides/6400.jhtml

¢ Vous pouvez également commander une version papier du manuel
d'utilisation a 'adresse suivante :
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/vt_guides/6400.jhtml

* Numéros de téléphone a composer si vous n'avez pas acces au Web :

Votre situation p ) . RS
Numéro de messagerie vocale Numéro de télécopie

géographique

Aux Etats-Unis 1-800-457-1235 1-800-457-1764

A l'étranger 44 1 666 832 900 44 1666 832 213
(Royaume-Uni) (Royaume-Uni)
1-317-322-6791 1-317-322-6699

(Etats-Unis) (Etats-Unis)



Consignes de sécurité importantes

Cet appareil téléphonique ne peut étre pris en charge que par un systéeme
DEFINITY.

Nous avons porté la plus grande attention au respect des normes de qualité et de
sécurité dans la fabrication de ce téléphone. Cependant la sécurité reléve aussi
de VOTRE responsabilité.

Nous vous conseillons de lire attentivement le présent document. Nos
recommandations vous aideront a tirer le meilleur parti de votre téléphone.

Avertissement
Cet appareil n'est PAS destiné a un usage domestique. Il doit étre
EXCLUSIVEMENT a usage commercial.

Il NE fonctionne PAS sur les réseaux publics et ne peut étre utilisé comme
téléphone principal ou téléphone de secours.

Conseils d’utilisation
Vous éviterez tout risque d’incendie, de décharge électrique ou de blessure en
respectant scrupuleusement les regles de sécurité énoncées ci-dessous.

* Lisez attentivement toute la documentation fournie.

* Respectez les mises en garde et instructions indiquées sur le téléphone.

* Protégez-le de la pluie ou de toute autre source d’humidité. Pour éviter tout
risque de décharge électrique, utilisez-le avec des mains parfaitement
seches. S'il tombait accidentellement dans I'eau, n'essayez pas de le
récupérer avant d’avoir débranché le cordon d’alimentation. Demandez
ensuite son remplacement auprés du personnel qualifié.

« Evitez de vous servir du téléphone pendant un orage. Si vous devez I'utiliser
pour une urgence, efforcez-vous d’étre bref. Méme si toutes les précautions
ont été prises pour éviter les surtensions sur votre installation téléphonique, il
est impossible de garantir une protection absolue contre la foudre.

« Toute fuite de gaz doit étre signalée sans délai a l'aide d'un poste
téléphonique suffisamment éloigné de la zone affectée. En effet, les contacts
électriques de I'appareil pourraient générer de petites étincelles susceptibles
de provoquer une explosion en cas d’accumulation de gaz.

« Ne jamais introduire quoi que ce soit dans les ouvertures du boitier. Vous
risquez de détériorer le téléphone et de recevoir une décharge électrique. Ne
jamais verser de liquide sur I'appareil. Si cela arrivait accidentellement,
débranchez-le et faites appel au personnel qualifié.

* Ne démontez ce téléphone sous aucun prétexte. Vous vous exposeriez a des
tensions dangereuses et vous risqueriez de ne pouvoir le remettre dans son
état initial. Vous ne pouvez en aucun cas le réparer vous méme.

Conseils d’entretien

Pour nettoyer le téléphone, débranchez d'abord le cordon d’alimentation.
N’employez aucun produit d’entretien (liquide, aérosol) mais utilisez un chiffon
doux Iégérement humide.

Débranchez le cordon d’alimentation et faites appel au personnel qualifié, dans
tous les cas suivants:

Un liquide a été renversé sur le téléphone.

Le téléphone a été exposé a une humidité excessive (pluie ou autre).

Le téléphone est tombé. Le boitier est endommagé.

Une anomalie est constatée dans le fonctionnement du téléphone.

Compatibilité avec les appareils auditifs

Les téléphones de la série 6400 sont compatibles avec les appareils auditifs. La
mention « HAC » (Hearing Aid Compatible) sera donc imprimée sur ces
téléphones.

Symbole CE
Le symbole « CE » apposé a cet appareil signifie qu'il est conforme aux directives
établies a I'adresse suivante : http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/DoC/.

Déclaration de conformité

Vous pouvez télécharger la Déclaration de conformité de cet appareil & I'adresse
suivante : http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/DoC/. Cliquez ensuite sur le lien
vers l'appareil recherché.

CONSERVEZ LE PRESENT DOCUMENT

Pour plus d'information, et particulierement lorsque
vous voyez le symbole ci-contre sur le produit, veuillez

consulter le guide d'utilisation accessible sur Internet.

Guide d'utilisation

*  Pour télécharger un exemplaire gratuit du guide d'utilisation et des directives
d'installation de votre téléphone, veuillez diriger votre navigateur a l'adresse
suivante : http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/vt_guides/6400.jhtml

* Pour acheter la version imprimée du guide d'utilisation, veuillez remplir le
formulaire de commande, a I'adresse suivante :
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/vt_guides/6400.jhtml

*  Numéros de téléphone & composer si vous n'avez pas acces au Web :

Vgtre situation Numéro d? Numéro de télécopie

géographique messagerie vocale

Aux Etats-Unis 1-800-457-1235 1-800-457-1764

A I'étranger 44 1 666 832 900 44 1666 832 213
(Royaume-Uni) (Royaume-Uni)
1-317-322-6791 1-317-322-6699

(Etats-Unis) (Etats-Unis)



Sicherheitshinweise

Dieses Telefon kann nur an ein DEFINITY-System angeschlossen werden.

Ihr neues Telefon wurde mit groRBer Sorgfalt nach strengsten Qualitatsmal3staben gefertigt.
Sicherheit ist einer der wesentlichen Faktoren bei der Konstruktion aller unserer Geréte.
Die Gewahrleistung der Sicherheit ist allerdings auch in gewissem Umfang IHRE Aufgabe.
Lesen Sie deshalb sorgféltig die Hinweise auf dieser und den nachsten Seiten. Die an
dieser Stelle gemachten Vorschlage gewahrleisten den storungsfreien Einsatz Ihres
Telefons. Legen Sie diese Hinweise in erreichbarer Nahe bereit, um sie jederzeit wieder
rasch zur Hand zu haben.

Warnung

Dieses Gerat ist NICHT fir den Gebrauch in Privathaushalten bestimmt, sondern
AUSSCHLIESSLICH fir den Einsatz in Firmensystemen vorgesehen.

Ein Betrieb an offentlichen Netzen ist NICHT mdglich. Das Gerét kann weder als
Hauptapparat noch als Ersatzapparat fir den Notfall verwendet werden.

Einsatz

Beim Einsatz von Fernsprechanlagen sind nachfolgende Sicherheitsvorkehrungen in jedem

Fall zu treffen, um die Gefahr eines Brandes, eines elektrischen Schlags oder einer

Verletzung zu vermeiden:

*  Lesen Sie alle Anweisungen sorgfaltig durch.

«  Befolgen Sie samtliche Warnhinweise und Instruktionen auf dem Telefon.

« Dieses Telefon kann bei Kontakt mit Wasser eine Gefahrenquelle darstellen. Um einen
elektrischen Schlag zu vermeiden, das Telefon nur benutzen, wenn Hande und Koérper
absolut trocken sind. Sollte das Telefon versehentlich in Wasser fallen, zuerst die
Anschluf3schnur aus der Wandsteckdose ziehen und dann erst den Apparat aus dem
Wasser holen. AnschlieBend das Gerat durch einen Fachmann auswechseln lassen.

*  Wahrend eines Gewitters in der unmittelbaren Umgebung das Telefon méglichst nicht
benutzen. Durch Blitze kann unter Umstanden ein elektrischer Schlag verursacht
werden. Eventuelle Notrufe sollten so kurz wie mdglich gehalten werden. Selbst wenn
umfassende Schutzvorkehrungen gegen Blitzeinschlag getroffen wurden, ist ein
hundertprozentiger Schutz gegen Uberspannungen nicht méglich.

*  Wenn Sie bei Austreten von Erdgas eine telefonische Meldung machen wollen, sollten
Sie das Telefon unbedingt in ausreichender Entfernung von der Austrittsstelle
benutzen. Die elektrischen Kontakte des Telefons kénnen unter Umsténden einen
winzigen Funken erzeugen, der, auch wenn dies unwahrscheinlich ist, unter
Umstéanden das Gas entziinden konnte, sofern es in hoher Konzentration auftritt.

«  Unbedingt darauf achten, daR durch die Gehduseschlitze keine Gegensténde in das
Gerét gelangen, da sie mit spannungsfihrenden Teilen in Berlihrung kommen und
Kurzschlisse und damit einen elektrischen Schlag verursachen kénnten. Sollten
Flussigkeiten in das Telefon gelangen, auf jeden Fall einen Fachmann zu Rate ziehen.

»  Um die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlags zu vermeiden, auf keinen Fall das Telefon
demontieren. Es enthalt keinerlei vom Benutzer zu wartende Teile. Bei Offnen bzw.
Entfernen der Abdeckungen kénnen spannungsfiihrende Teile freiliegen. Wird das
Telefon wieder falsch zusammengesetzt, kann bei anschlieBender Benutzung ein
elektrischer Schlag verursacht werden.

Wartung

Vor eventuellen Reinigungsarbeiten die Anschluf3schnur aus der Wandsteckdose ziehen.

Auf keinen Fall flissige Reinigungsmittel oder Reinigungssprays benutzen. Das Gerat

lediglich mit einem feuchten Tuch abwischen.

In nachfolgend aufgefiihrten Situationen die AnschlufRschnur aus der Wandsteckdose

ziehen und einen qualifizierten Fachmann zu Rate ziehen:

*  Wenn Flissigkeit in das Telefon gelangt ist.

«  Wenn das Telefon Regen oder sonstiger Wassereinwirkung ausgesetzt war.

e Wenn das Telefon heruntergefallen ist oder das Gehéuse auf sonstige Weise
beschadigt wurde.

«  Wenn eine gravierende Anderung der Funktionsweise festgestellt wird.

Kompatibilitat mit Horgeraten

Die Telefone der Baureihe 6400 sind mit Horgeréten kompatibel (Hearing Aid Compatible,

HAC); alle Geréte tragen daher den Aufdruck ,HAC".

CE-Zeichen
Dieses Gerat tragt das CE-Zeichen und entspricht somit den Richtlinien unter
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/DoC/.

Konformitatserklarung

Die Konformitatserklarung (Declaration of Conformity, DoC) fiir dieses Gerét konnen Sie
unter http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/DoC/ herunterladen, indem Sie hier auf den
Link fur das jeweilige Terminal klicken.

DIESE ANWEISUNGEN UNBEDINGT AUFBEWAHREN

Erscheint auf dem erworbenen Produkt das nebenstehende
Warnsymbol, sollten Sie unbedingt das Benutzerhandbuch lesen, das
im Internet erhaltlich ist, bevor Sie mit der Installation weitermachen.

Benutzerhandbuch
Unter der folgenden Adresse kénnen Sie kostenlos ein Benutzerhandbuch und eine
Installationsanleitung firr Ihr Telefon herunterladen:
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/vt_guides/6400.jhtml

¢ Gedruckte Exemplare des Benutzerhandbuchs konnen erworben werden mittels
Website: http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/vt_guides/6400.jhtml

«  Falls Sie nicht Uiber einen Internetzugang verfiigen, erreichen Sie uns auch Uber die
folgenden Telefonnummern:

lhr Standort Telefonnummer Faxnummer

Innerhalb der USA 1-800-457-1235 1-800-457-1764

AuBerhalb der USA 44 1 666 832 900 44 1666 832 213
(GroRbritannnien) (GroBbritannnien)

1-317-322-6791 (USA)  1-317-322-6699 (USA)
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Precauzioni importanti per la sicurezza
Questo telefono funziona soltanto se collegato a un sistema DEFINITY.

L'apparecchio & stato prodotto dedicando la massima attenzione al rispetto degli
standard di qualita. La sicurezza costituisce I'aspetto principale della
progettazione dei singoli componenti. Anche l'utente é tuttavia responsabile per
I'efficacia di tali misure di sicurezza.

Leggere con attenzione le indicazioni contenute in questa pagina e nella
successiva per poter sfruttare a fondo I'apparecchio sin dal primo momento.
Conservare le stesse indicazioni per un uso successivo.

Attenzione

Questo apparecchio NON e adatto per abitazioni private ma € destinato
ESCLUSIVAMENTE ad applicazioni di tipo professionale.

L'apparecchio non & stato progettato per essere utilizzato su reti pubbliche, né
come telefono principale o telefono di emergenza.

Uso

Per l'uso del telefono, seguire sempre le presenti precauzioni per la sicurezza, in

modo da ridurre il rischio di incendi, folgorazioni e pericoli per le persone.

« Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni.

*  Seguire tutte le avvertenze e le istruzioni riportate sul telefono.

« Il telefono pud essere pericoloso se immerso in acqua. Per evitare il pericolo
di folgorazioni, non usarlo quando si € bagnati. Se il telefono dovesse cadere
accidentalmente in acqua, non tentare di recuperarlo prima di aver scollegato
il cavo di linea dalla presa modulare, dopodiché richiederne la sostituzione al
personale addetto alla manutenzione.

«  Evitare di usare il telefono durante i temporali, in quanto si rischia di rimanere
fulminati. Le eventuali chiamate urgenti durante i temporali devono essere
molto brevi. Anche se sono stati installati dispositivi di protezione contro i
fulmini e le sovracorrenti, una protezione assoluta € impossibile.

« Per segnalare perdite di gas, usare il telefono lontano dall’area interessata. |
contatti elettrici del telefono potrebbero causare una minuscola scintilla e la
conseguente deflagrazione del gas (anche se si tratta d’un caso molto raro).

« Evitare di inserire oggetti di qualsiasi tipo all'interno dell'apparecchio
attraverso le scanalature del telefono, perché tali oggetti potrebbero venire a
contatto con parti in tensione o causare cortocircuiti con conseguente rischio
di folgorazioni. Evitare di versare liquidi di qualsiasi tipo sul telefono. Qualora
cid accadesse, rivolgersi a personale di manutenzione specializzato.

«  Per ridurre il rischio di folgorazioni, evitare di smontare il telefono. Non vi
sono parti sottoponibili a manutenzione da parte dell'utente. L'apertura o lo
smontaggio dei coperchi pud esporre l'utente a tensioni pericolose; se il
telefono non viene rimontato correttamente, esiste il pericolo di folgorazioni
quando viene usato.

Manutenzione

Prima di pulirlo, scollegare il telefono dalla presa modulare a parete. Non usare
detergenti liquidi o in aerosol. Pulire con un panno umido.

Scollegare il telefono dalla presa modulare a parete. Rivolgersi a personale di
manutenzione specializzato nei seguenti casi:

*  Se sono penetrati liquidi nel telefono.

« Seltelefono e stato esposto a pioggia o acqua.

¢ Seltelefono & caduto o ha subito danni esternamente.

« Se si verifica un netto cambiamento nelle prestazioni del telefono.

Compatibilita con gli apparecchi acustici
| telefoni serie 6400 sono compatibili con gli apparecchi acustici e tutte le unita
riportano la dicitura "HAC" (Hearing Aid Compatible).

Contrassegno CE
Il contrassegno "CE" riportato sull'apparecchio indica che l'unita € conforme alle
direttive elencate all'indirizzo http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/DoC/.

Dichiarazione di conformita

Per effettuare il download della dichiarazione di conformita (DoC) della presente
apparecchiatura, accedere all'indirizzo http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/DoC/
e fare clic sul collegamento del relativo terminale.

CONSERVARE LE PRESENTI ISTRUZIONI

In presenza di questo simbolo d’avvertenza sul prodotto
consultare la guida dell'utente disponibile in rete per

ulteriori informazioni prima di procedere.

Guida dell’'utente

* Per scaricare la vostra copia gratuita della guida dell'utente e le istruzioni di
installazione per il vostro telefono, andate all'indirizzo
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/vt_guides/6400.jhtml

« Copie cartacee della guida dell’'utente possono essere acquistate all'indirizzo
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/vt_guides/6400.jhtml

«  Numeri telefonici da chiamare se non si ha accesso al Web:

Localita Numero di telefono Numero di fax

All'interno degli USA 1-800-457-1235 1-800-457-1764

All'esterno degli USA 44 1 666 832 900 44 1666 832 213
(Regno Unito) (Regno Unito)

1-317-322-6791 (USA) 1-317-322-6699 (USA)
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Belangrijke veiligheidsvoorschriften

Dit telefoontoestel kan enkel worden aangesloten op een DEFINITY-systeem.

Bij de fabricage van uw telefoon is de grootst mogelijke zorg besteed aan de kwaliteit

van het product. Veiligheid is bij de ontwikkeling van alle toestellen een uiterst

belangrijke factor. Veiligheid is echter ook uw EIGEN verantwoordelijkheid.

Hier volgt een aantal nuttige tips. Lees ze aandachtig door. Met deze aanwijzingen kunt

u optimaal gebruik maken van uw nieuwe telefoon. Bewaar deze tips om ze later

opnieuw te kunnen raadplegen.

Waarschuwing

Deze apparatuur is NIET bestemd voor huiselijk gebruik. De apparatuur is UITSLUITEND

bedoeld voor bedrijffsmatige toepassingen.

De apparatuur werkt NIET in openbare netwerken. De apparatuur kan niet worden

gebruikt als de hoofd-telefoon of als telefoon voor noodsituaties.

Gebruik

Als u gebruik maakt van de telefoonapparatuur moet u altijd de volgende

voorzorgsmaatregelen in acht nemen om het gevaar van brand, een elektrische schok

of verwondingen te voorkomen.

¢ Leesalle instructies door en zorg dat u ze begrijpt.

*  Volg alle waarschuwingen en instructies op die op de telefoon zijn aangegeven.

¢ Hetis gevaarlijk om deze telefoon in water onder te dompelen. Om het risico van
een elektrische schok te vermijden, moet u de telefoon niet gebruiken als u nat
bent. Als de telefoon per ongeluk in het water valt, verwijder dan eerst de stekker uit
het telefoonstopcontact. Haal de telefoon dan pas uit het water. Neem vervolgens
contact op met de onderhoudsdienst voor een vervangend toestel.

*  Vermijd het gebruik van de telefoon als het dichtbij onweert. Blikseminslag kan een
elektrische schok veroorzaken. Houd urgente geprekken zo kort mogelijk. Alhoewel
er bij uw bedrijf beschermende maatregelen getroffen kunnen zijn die moeten
voorkomen dat elektrische spanningspieken doordringen, is een volledige
bescherming tegen blikseminslag niet mogelijk.

« Als u vermoedt dat er sprake is van een gaslek, meldt dit dan direct, maar gebruik
een telefoon die zich buiten het bereik van het lek bevindt. De elektrische contacten
in de telefoon zouden een klein vonkje kunnen afgeven. Hoewel de kans klein is,
kan dit vonkje sterke gasconcentraties tot ontploffing brengen.

«  Duw nooit voorwerpen door openingen in de behuizing naar binnen. Ze kunnen in
aanraking komen met onderdelen die onder spanning staan en kunnen Kkortsluiting
tussen onderdelen veroorzaken, waardoor het gevaar van een elektrische schok
ontstaat. Voorkom dat er op de telefoon vioeistof wordt gemorst. Als er vioeistof is
gemorst, neem dan contact op met de onderhoudsdienst.

«  Haal de telefoon niet uit elkaar, dit kan namelijk een elektrische schok veroorzaken.
Reparatie is voorbehouden aan de onderhoudsdienst. Door het openen of
verwijderen van de behuizing kunt u worden blootgesteld aan gevaarlijke
spanningen. Als de telefoon op een onjuiste wijze in elkaar is gezet, kan het gebruik
ervan een elektrische schok veroorzaken.

Onderhoud

Voordat u de telefoon schoonmaakt, moet u de stekker uit het telefoonstopcontact
trekken. Gebruik geen vloeibare schoonmaakmiddelen of schoonmaakmiddelen uit
spuitbussen. Gebruik voor het schoonmaken een vochtige doek.

Trek de stekker uit het telefoonstopcontact. Neem in de volgende gevallen altijd contact
op met de onderhoudsdienst:

«  Erisvloeistof in de telefoon terechtgekomen.

«  De telefoon is blootgesteld aan regen of water.

«  De telefoon is gevallen of de behuizing is beschadigd.

*  De telefoon werkt duidelijk minder goed dan voorheen.

Hearing Aid-compatibiliteit

De telefoons uit de 6400-reeks zijn Hearing Aid Compatible (HAC). Op al deze
eenheden is daarom "HAC" vermeld.

CE-keurmerk

Het "CE"-keurmerk dat is bevestigd op deze apparatuur, duidt aan dat de eenheid
voldoet aan de richtlijnen die worden vermeld op http://support.avaya.com/
elmodocs2/DoC/.

Declaration of Conformity

Als u de Declaration of Conformity (DoC) voor deze apparatuur wilt downloaden, gaat u
naar http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/DoC/ en klikt u op de koppeling voor de
betreffende terminal.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES
Indien het product voorzien is van het volgende
waarschuwingssymbool, raadpleeg dan, alvorens u
verder gaat, voor meer informatie de handleiding die
beschikbaar is op het web.

Gebrwkershandleldlng

Om een gratis exemplaar van de gebruikershandleiding en installatie-instructies
voor uw telefoon te downloaden gaat u naar
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/vt_guides/6400.jhtml

«  Een papieren exemplaar van de gebruikershandleiding kunt u kopen via
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/vt_guides/6400.jhtml

*  Te bellen telefoonnummers wanneer u geen toegang hebt tot het web.

Uw locatie Telefoonnummer Faxnummer

Binnen de Verenigde 1-800-457-1235 1-800-457-1764

Staten

Buiten de Verenigde 44 1 666 832 900 44 1666 832 213

Staten (Verenigd Koninkrijk) (Verenigd Koninkrijk)
1-317-322-6791 1-317-322-6699

(Verenigde Staten) (Verenigde Staten)
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Instrucciones importantes de seguridad
Este teléfono sélo puede estar conectado a un sistema DEFINITY.

En la fabricaciéon de este teléfono, se ha prestado la méxima atencion a las
normas de calidad. La seguridad es uno de los factores primordiales en el disefio
de cada aparato, pero también es SU responsabilidad.

Lea detenidamente los consejos presentados a continuacion, que le permitiran
utilizar de forma 6ptima su nuevo teléfono. Conserve estas instrucciones para
poder consultarlas cuando sea necesario.

Advertencia o ) N

Este equipo NO es para uso residencial. SOLO debe ser utilizado para
aplicaciones de sistemas comerciales.

NO funcionara en redes publicas. No se puede utilizar como teléfono principal o
como teléfono de emergencia.

Modo de empleo ) o ) )
Al usar su teléfono, debe seguir las siguientes normas de seguridad, reduciendo
asf los riesgos de incendio, descargas eléctricas y lesiones al usuario.

¢ Leay comprenda todas las instrucciones.

« Siga todas las advertencias e instrucciones indicadas en el teléfono.

« Es peligroso sumergir el teléfono en el agua. Para evitar cualquier posibilidad
de descarga eléctrica, no use este teléfono si usted estad mojado. Si deja caer
accidentalmente el teléfono en el agua, no lo recupere antes de haber
desconectado el cable de la toma eléctrica. Seguidamente, llame al servicio
de mantenimiento para solicitar su reemplazo.

«  Evite utilizar el teléfono durante tormentas eléctricas, ya que existe el peligro
de descargas eléctricas provocadas por los relampagos. En tales
circunstancias, sélo deben efectuarse llamadas urgentes breves. Incluso si
ha tomado medidas de proteccion para limitar el riesgo de sobretension en
sus locales, es imposible obtener una proteccion absoluta contra las
tormentas eléctricas.

* Si sospecha un escape de gas, notifiquelo de inmediato, pero utilice un
teléfono lejos del lugar incriminado. Los contactos eléctricos del teléfono
pueden provocar una pequefia chispa y, aunque sea poco probable, cabe la
posibilidad de que esta chispa inflame fuertes concentraciones de gas.

« No introduzca nunca objetos de ningun tipo en los orificios del teléfono, ya
que pueden entrar en contacto con puntos de voltaje peligrosos o provocar
cortocircuitos que podrian causar descargas eléctricas. Nunca derrame
liquidos sobre el teléfono. No obstante, si esto sucediera, solicite la
intervencion del personal técnico especializado.

« Parareducir el riesgo de descargas eléctricas, no desarme nunca el teléfono,
pues no existen piezas que el usuario pueda reparar. Si abre el aparato,
usted se expone a voltajes peligrosos y, ademas, un montaje incorrecto de
las piezas puede provocar descargas eléctricas al utilizar el teléfono.

Mantenimiento

Antes de limpiarlo, desconecte el teléfono de la toma eléctrica. No utilice
detergentes liquidos ni aerosoles. Use un trapo himedo solamente.

Desconecte el teléfono de la toma eléctrica y solicite la intervencion del personal
técnico especializado en los siguientes casos:

« sise haderramado liquido en el teléfono;

« sielteléfono ha sido expuesto a la lluvia o al agua;

« sise hadejado caer el teléfono o si se ha dafiado la caja;

«  sinota cambios particulares en el funcionamiento del teléfono.

Compatibilidad de ayuda acustica
Los teléfonos de la serie 6400 son compatibles con dispositivos de ayuda

acustica (HAC), por lo que estas siglas se encuentran impresas en todas las
unidades.

Marca CE ) ) )
La marca "CE" que muestra este equipo garantiza que la unidad cumple las

directrices incluidas en http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/DoC/.

Declaracion de conformidad

Para descargar la Declaracion de conformidad de este equipo, visite
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/DoC/ y haga clic en el vinculo del terminal
correspondiente.

CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Cuando vea este simbolo de advertencia en el producto,
consulte el manual de usuario disponible en la Web para

obtener més informacion al respecto antes de proseguir.

Manual de usuario

« Para descargar una copia gratuita del manual de usuario y las instrucciones
de instalacion de su teléfono, vaya a
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/vt_guides/6400.jhtml

«  Puede adquirir una copia impresa del manual de usuario en
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/vt_guides/6400.jhtml

« Numeros de teléfono a los que debera llamar si no tiene acceso a la Web:

Su ubicacion Numero de voz Ndmero de fax
En EE.UU. 1-800-457-1235 1-800-457-1764
Fuera de EE.UU. 44 1 666 832 900 (RU) 44 1666 832 213 (RU)

1-317-322-6791 (EE.UU.) 1-317-322-6699 (EE.UU.)



Instrucciones importantes sobre la seguridad

Este teléfono sélo se puede conectar con un Sistema DEFINITY

Para la fabricacion de su nuevo teléfono se han puesto los mayores cuidados posibles a
fin de cumplir con los estandares de calidad. La seguridad es un aspecto importante en el
disefio de cada aparato. Sin embargo, la seguridad es también SU responsabilidad.

Lea cuidadosamente los consejos dados a continuacion y en la pagina siguiente. Estas
sugerencias le permitiran la utilizacion 6ptima de todas las ventajas de su nueva terminal
de voz. Por tanto, debe conservar dicha informacion para uso posterior.

Advertencia ) ) B o )
Este equipo NO es para uso démestico. SOLO debe utilizarse en aplicaciones de sistemas

comerciales.
NO funcionara en redes publicas. No se puede utilizar como teléfono principal ni como
teléfono para llamadas de emergencia.

Uso
Cuando utilice su equipo telefonico, deberd siempre seguir las siguientes precauciones

sobre seguridad a fin de reducir el riesgo de incendio, choque eléctrico y lesiones al

usuario.

* Leay entienda todas las instrucciones.

«  Siga todas las advertencias e instrucciones indicadas en el teléfono.

*  Este teléfono puede representar un peligro si se sumerge en el agua. Para evitar la
posibilidad de descarga eléctrica, no lo utilice si usted estd mojado. Si
accidentalmente deja caer el teléfono dentro del agua, no lo recupere hasta no haber
desconectado la linea del enchufe del modular. Enseguida, llame al personal de
servicio para solicitar un reemplazo.

«  Evite el uso del teléfono durante tormentas eléctricas, ya que existe el riesgo de un
choque eléctrico por los relampagos. Las llamadas urgentes deberan ser breves. Aun
cuando se hayan tomado medidas de proteccién para limitar el riesgo de sobretension
que pueda afectar su negocio, imposible que exista una proteccion completa contra
las tormentas eléctricas.

*  Sisospecha de alguna fuga de gas, informe de inmediato, pero utilice un teléfono que
esté ubicado lejos del lugar de peligro. Los contactos eléctricos del teléfono podrian
generar una chispa pequefia; aunque no es comin que suceda, es posible que esa
chispa pudiera encender concentraciones considerables de gas.

* Nunca introduzca objetos de ninguna clase al interior del equipo a través de los
orificios de su teléfono, dado que podrian tocar puntos peligrosos de voltaje o
provocar cortocircuitos que podrian causar descargas eléctricas. Nunca derrame
liquidos de ninguna clase en el teléfono. Sin embargo, en caso de ocurrir algin
derrame de liquido, consulte al personal de servicio.

«  Parareducir el riesgo de descargas eléctricas, no desarme el teléfono. No hay partes
a las que el usuario pueda dar servicio. Si abre o retira cubiertas puede exponerse a

voltajes peligrosos. El montaje posterior de las piezas podria causar descargas
eléctricas al usar el teléfono.

Servicio

Antes de limpiarlo, desconecte el teléfono del enchufe del modular de pared. No utilice
limpiadores liquidos o en aerosol. Para limpiar, utilice un pafio himedo.

Desconecte el teléfono del enchufe del modular de pared. Asegurese de que el servicio lo
realice personal especializado cuando existan las condiciones siguientes:

¢ Sise haderramado liquido en el interior del teléfono.

*  Sielteléfono se ha expuesto a lluvia o agua.

«  Siel teléfono ha sufrido una caida o la caja esté dafiada.

«  Siobserva algiin cambio irregular en el funcionamiento del teléfono.

Compatibilidad con dispositivos de audicion

Los teléfonos de la serie 6400 se pueden usar con dispositivos de audicién o audifonos; de
ahi que en todas las unidades se encuentre impresa la sigla inglesa “HAC” (Hearing Aid
Compatible).

Marca CE ) ) ) o
La marca "CE" que lleva este equipo garantiza que la unidad cumple las directrices

que se describen en http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/DoC/.

Declaracion de conformidad

Para hacer el download de la Declaracién de conformidad de este equipo, visite
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/DoC/ 'y haga clic en el link del terminal
correspondiente.

CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Cuando vea este simbolo de advertencia en el producto,
antes de proseguir consulte el manual del usuario

disponible en el Web.

Manual del usuario

e Para hacer el download de una copia gratuita del manual del usuario y las
instrucciones de instalacién para su teléfono, visite:
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/vt_guides/6400.jhtml

*  Copias impresas del manual del usuario se pueden adquirir en:
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/vt_guides/6400.jhtml

*  Numeros de teléfono a los que debera llamar si no tiene acceso a Internet:

Lugar Ndmero de buzén de voz ~ NUmero de fax

En EE.UU. 1-800-457-1235 1-800-457-1764

Fuera de EE.UU. 44 1 666 832 900 44 1666 832 213
(Reino Unido) (Reino Unido)

1-317-322-6791 (EE.UU.)  1-317-322-6699 (EE.UU.)
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Instrugées importantes sobre seguranca
Este telefone apenas pode ser ligado a um Sistema DEFINITY.

A fabricagdo do seu novo telefone recebeu 0 méximo de atencéo quanto aos padroes
de qualidade. A seguranga é um factor importante no projecto de cada aparelho. A
seguranga, contudo, também é SUA responsabilidade.

Leia atentamente as indicagdes Uteis descritas abaixo e na pagina seguinte. Estas
sugestdes permitirdo o aproveitamento integral do seu novo terminal de voz. Em
seguida, guarde estas indicagdes para uso posterior.

Aviso -

Este equipamento NAO se destina a utilizagdes residenciais; destina-se APENAS a
aplicacdes empresariais.

NAO funciona em redes publicas. N&o pode ser utilizado como telefone principal nem
como telefone de emergéncia.

Uso

Ao usar seu equipamento telefénico, obedeca sempre as precaugdes de seguranca
descritas abaixo para minimizar o risco de incéndio, choque eléctrico e ferimentos
pessoais.

¢ Leia e entenda todas as instrugdes.

¢ Obedeca todos os avisos e instru¢des marcados no telefone.

* Este telefone pode representar um risco, se imerso em &agua. Para evitar a
possibilidade de choque eléctrico, se estiver molhado, ndo use o telefone. Se,
acidentalmente, deixar o telefone cair dentro da 4gua, ndo tente recupera-lo antes
de desconectar o corddo de linha tirando o plugue do conector modular jaque. Em
seguida, chame o servigo de assisténcia técnica para solicitar uma substituicdo.

«  Evite usar o telefone durante tempestades eléctricas em sua area imediata. Ha& um
risco de choque eléctrico causado por raios. As chamadas de urgéncia devem ser
breves. Mesmo que tenham sido tomadas medidas de protec¢do para limitar a
entrada de picos eléctricos em sua empresa, uma protec¢do absoluta contra raios
€ impossivel.

¢ Se suspeitar de um vazamento de gas, notifique imediatamente, mas use um
telefone que esteja afastado da area em questdo. Os contactos eléctricos do
telefone podem gerar uma pequena faisca. Embora improvavel, é possivel que
esta faisca venha a inflamar grandes concentragfes de gas.

¢ Nunca introduza objectos de qualquer natureza no equipamento através das
ranhuras do invélucro, pois estes podem tocar em pontos de tens&o perigosos ou
provocar curto-circuito nas pecas, o que poderia resultar em risco de choque
eléctrico. Nunca derrame liquidos de qualquer natureza sobre o telefone. No
entanto, se isto acontecer, solicite assisténcia técnica especializada.

«  Parareduzir o risco de choque eléctrico, ndo desmonte este telefone. Ndo ha pecas
internas que possam ser reparadas pelo usuério. A abertura ou remocdo das
tampas podera expd-lo a tensdes perigosas. A montagem incorrecta podera causar
choque eléctrico ao usar o telefone subsequentemente.

Servigos

Antes de limpar, desconecte o telefone tirando o plugue do conector modular jaque da
parede. N&o use produtos de limpeza liquidos ou em aerossol. Use um pano himido
para a limpeza.

Desconecte o telefone do conector modular jaque da parede. N&o deixe de solicitar o
servigo de assisténcia técnica especializado na presenca das condi¢des abaixo:

Se algum liquido tiver sido derramado no telefone.

Se o telefone tiver sido exposto a chuva ou agua.

Se o telefone tiver sido derrubado ou se o invélucro tiver sido danificado.

Se perceber uma nitida mudanca no desempenho do telefone.

Compatibilidade com ajudas de audi¢éo ) ) o
Os telefones da série 6400 sdo compativeis com ajudas de audicdo.(Hearing-Aid
Compatible), pelo que todos os aparelhos tém aposta a mengéo “HAC”.

Marca CE ] ) o

A marca "CE" afixada neste equipamento significa que o produto estad em
conformidade com as directivas localizadas em http://support.avaya.com/
elmodocs2/DoCl/.

Declaragéo de conformidade

Para transferir para o seu computador a Declaragdo de conformidade relativa a este
equipamento, visite http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/DoC/ e faga clique ligagéo
correspondente ao terminal que lhe interessa.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUGCOES

Quando vir este simbolo de aviso no produto, consulte o
guia do utilizador disponivel na internet para obter mais

informagao antes de prosseguir.

Guia do utilizador

«  Paratransferir para o seu computador uma cépia gratuita do guia do utilizador e das
instrucdes de instalagdo referentes ao seu telefone, visite:
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/vt_guides/6400.jhtml

*  As copias impressas do guia do utilizador podem ser adquiridas em:
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/vt_guides/6400.jhtml

« Numeros de telefone a contactar se ndo tiver acesso a Internet:

Local onde se encontra  N.° de telefone (voz) N.° de fax

Nos EUA 1-800-457-1235 1-800-457-1764

De fora dos EUA 44 1 666 832 900 (Reino 44 1666 832 213
Unido) (Reino Unido)

1-317-322-6791 (EUA)  1-317-322-6699 (EUA)



Avisos importantes de seguranca
Este telefone pode ser conectado apenas a um Sistema DEFINITY

A fabricacdo do seu novo telefone recebeu o méaximo de atencdo em relagdo aos
padrdes de qualidade. A segurancga é um fator importante no projeto de cada aparelho.
A seguranga, contudo, é também SUA responsabilidade.

Leia cuidadosamente as dicas Uteis descritas abaixo e nas proximas paginas. Estas
sugestdes permitirdo o aproveitamento integral do seu novo telefone. Depois, guarde
estas dicas para uso posterior.

Aviso -
Este equipamento NAO é para uso residencial. Destina-se APENAS a sistemas
empresariais.

Ele NAO opera em redes publicas. Ndo pode ser usado como telefone principal ou
como telefone de emergéncia.

Uso

Ao usar seu equipamento telefnico, as precaucdes de seguranca abaixo devem ser

sempre seguidas para reduzir o risco de incéndio, choque elétrico e ferimentos a

pessoas.

¢ Leia e entenda todas as instrucoes.

«  Sigatodos os avisos e instru¢des marcados no telefone.

* Este telefone pode representar um risco se imerso em agua. Para evitar a
possibilidade de choque elétrico, ndo use se vocé estiver molhado. Se,
acidentalmente, vocé deixar o telefone cair na agua, ndo tente recupera-lo antes
que vocé tenha desconectado o cabo de linha da tomada modular. Em seguida,
chame o pessoal de servigos para pedir uma substituic&o.

«  Evite usar o telefone durante tempestades elétricas na sua area imediata. H4 um
risco de choque elétrico devido a raios. As chamadas de urgéncia devem ser
breves. Mesmo que tenham sido tomadas medidas de protecdo para limitar a
entrada de picos elétricos em sua empresa, uma prote¢do absoluta contra raios é
impossivel.

¢ Se vocé suspeitar de um vazamento de gas, notifique imediamente, mas use um
telefone que esteja longe da area em questdo. Os contatos elétricos do telefone
poderiam gerar uma diminuta faisca. Embora improvavel, é possivel que esta
faisca conseguisse inflamar pesadas concentragdes de gas.

¢ Nunca introduza objetos de qualquer espécie no equipamento através das
ranhuras da cobertura externa, pois elas podem tocar em pontos de voltagens
perigosas ou provocar curto-circuitos em partes que podem resultar em um risco
de choque elétrico. Nunca derrame liquido de espécie alguma sobre o telefone.
Se, contudo, um liquido for derramado, requisite servigos ao pessoal de servicos.

¢ Para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico, ndo desmonte este telefone. Nao ha
nenhuma parte que possa ser manuseada pelo usudrio. A abertura ou remogao
das coberturas pode expd-lo a voltagens perigosas. Uma montagem incorreta
pode provocar um choque elétrico quando o telefone for subseqlientemente usado.

Cuidados

Antes de limpar, desconecte o telefone da tomada modular da parede. Nao use
produtos de limpeza liquidos ou em aerosol. Use um pano Umido para a limpeza.
Desconecte o telefone da tomada modular da parede e nédo deixe de requisitar os
servigos de um pessoal qualificado quando existirem estas condi¢oes:

¢ Se um liquido foi derramado no telefone.

*  Se o telefone foi exposto a chuva ou agua.

«  Se o telefone caiu no chdo ou a cobertura externa sofreu danos.

«  Se vocé perceber uma nitida mudanca no desempenho do telefone.

Compatibilidade com dispositivos de auxilio auditivo

Os telefones da Série 6400 sdo compativeis com dispositivos de auxilio auditivo
(Hearing Aid Compatible - HAC) e, por isso, todas as suas unidades tém impressa a
palavra “HAC".

A etiqueta CE
A etiqueta “CE” afixada neste equipamento significa que a unidade esta de acordo

com as diretrizes encontradas em http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/DoC/.

Declaragéo de conformidade

Para fazer o download da Declaragdo de conformidade (DoC) relativa a este
equipamento, visite http:/support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/DoC/ e clique no link do
terminal apropriado.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCOES
Quando vocé encontrar este simbolo de adverténcia no
produto, consulte o manual do usuério disponivel na Web.

Manual do usuario

« Para fazer o download de uma cépia gratis do guia do usuério e das instrugdes de
instalacéo para seu telefone, visite:
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/vt_guides/6400.jhtml

¢ Copias impressas do manual do usudrio podem ser adquiridas em:
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/vt_guides/6400.jhtml

*  Numeros telefonicos para chamar caso ndo tenha acesso a Web:

Sua localizagéo Telefone Fax

Dentro dos EUA 1-800-457-1235 1-800-457-1764

Fora dos EUA 44 1 666 832 900 (Reino 44 1666 832 213
Unido) (Reino Unido)

1-317-322-6791 (EUA)  1-317-322-6699 (EUA)



Vigtige sikkerhedsinstruktioner

Denne telefon kan kun tilsluttes et DEFINITY-system.

Stgrst mulig opmeerksomhed har veeret helliget kvalitetsstandarderne i
fabrikationen af Deres nye telefon. Sikkerhed er en veesentlig faktor i hvert enkelt
apparats design. Men sikkerhed er ogsd DERES ansvar.

Lees venligst nedenstaende rad og vink omhyggeligt. Disse forslag vil tillade Dem at
udnytte alle fordelene ved Deres nye telefon. Gem rad og vink til senere brug.

Advarsel
Dette udstyr er IKKE beregnet til brug i beboelsesomrader. Det er KUN beregnet pa
forretningssystemer.

Det kan IKKE fungere i offentlige netvaerk. Det kan ikke bruges som en almindelig
telefonlinje eller ngdtelefon.

Brug
Nar telefonudstyret anvendes, skal falgende sikkerhedsforanstaltninger altid fglges
for at indskreenke faren for brand, elektrisk stad og personskade.

e Lees og forsta alle instruktionerne.

*  Folg alle de advarsler og instruktioner, der star pa telefonen.

« Telefonen kan udgere en fare, hvis den nedseenkes i vand. For at undgd
elektrisk sted, ma telefonen ikke bruges, nar man er vad. Hvis telefonen ved et
uheld falder ned i vand, ma den ikke tages op, far end ledningen er trukket ud
af netstikket i vaeggen. Tilkald derefter servicepersonale med henblik pa
udskiftning.

* Undga at bruge telefonen, nar der er uvejr i de neermeste omgivelser. Der er
risiko for elektrisk stgd fra lyn. Negdopkald skal vaere korte. Selv om der er
installeret beskyttende foranstaltninger for at forhindre elektriske bglger i at
komme ind i Deres virksomhed, er fuldsteendig beskyttelse mod lyn umulig.

¢ Hvis der er mistanke om gasudstrgmning, skal det straks rapporteres, men
brug en telefon uden for det pageeldende omrade. Telefonens el-kontakter kan
fremkalde en lille gnist. Selv om det er usandsynligt, kan gnisten eventuelt
anteende steerke koncentrationer af gas.

*  Skub aldrig nogen form for genstande ind gennem abninger i telefonen, da de
kan bergre farlige speendingsomrader eller kortslutningsdele, der kunne
medfere risiko for elektrisk stgd. Spild aldrig nogen form for veeske pa
telefonen. Hvis der alligevel spildes veeske, skal serviceringen foretages af
kompetent servicepersonale.

«  For at indskraenke risikoen for elektrisk stad, ma telefonen ikke afmonteres.
Der er ingen dele, der skal efterses indeni. Abning eller fiernelse af deeksler
kan udseette Dem for farlige spaendinger. Forkert genmontering kan medfgre
elektrisk stgd, nar telefonen bruges efterfgigende.

Vedligeholdelse

Inden renggring treekkes telefonledningen ud af stikket i vaeggen. Anvend ikke
flydende rengaringsmidler eller renggringsmidler p& spraydase. Brug en fugtig klud
til rengaring.

Treek telefonstikket ud af vaeggen og lad kvalificeret servicepersonale foretage
servicering, nér felgende betingelser er til stede:

*  Hvis der er blevet spildt veeske i telefonen.

*  Hvis telefonen har veeret udsat for regn eller vand.

«  Huvis telefonen har veeret tabt pa gulvet eller apparatet er blevet beskadiget.

« Hvis De har bemeerket en tydelig aendring af telefonens preestationer.

Kan bruges sammen med hgreapparater
Telefonerne i 6400-serien kan bruges sammen med hgreapparater (Hearing Aid
Compatible), og derfor er de patrykt “HAC".

CE-meerket
“CE"-meerket pa dette udstyr betyder, at det overholder de direktiver, der er
offentliggjort pa Internet-adressen http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/DoC/.

Overensstemmelseserklgering

Du kan downloade overensstemmelseserkleeringen (DoC - Declaration of
Conformity) for dette udstyr ved at g& til adressen http://support.avaya.com/
elmodocs2/DoC/ og klikke pa linket til den relevante terminal.

GEM DISSE INSTRUKTIONER

Hvis dette advarselssymbol findes pa produktet, skal den
brugervejledning, der kan downloades fra Internettet,

konsulteres, inden der fortseettes.

Brugervejledning

« De kan downloade et gratis eksemplar af brugervejledningen og
installationsanvisningerne til telefonen fra falgende adresse:
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/vt_guides/6400.jhtml

«  Hardcopy-kopier af brugervejledningen kan kabes pa falgende adresse:
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/vt_guides/6400.jhtml

«  Telefonnumre, du kan ringe op til, hvis du ikke har adgang til Internettet:

Din adresse Telefonnummer Faxnummer

| USA 1-800-457-1235 1-800-457-1764

Uden for USA 44 1 666 832 900 44 1666 832 213
(Storbritannien) (Storbritannien)

1-317-322-6791 (USA) 1-317-322-6699 (USA)



Q>

Viktige sikkerhetsforskrifter

Denne telefonen kan kun koples til et DEFINITY-system.

Ved fabrikasjonen av denne nye telefonen har vi tatt ngye hensyn til eksisterende
kvalitetsnormer. Sikkerhet er et hovedanliggende ved utformingen av hver telefon.
Men sikkerhet er ogsa DITT ansvar.

Les grundig instruksjonene nedenfor. Fglger du dem, vil du ha full glede av din
nye telefon. Ta deretter vare pa dem for senere bruk.

Advarsel
Dette utstyret er IKKE beregnet til hjemmebruk. Det er KUN beregnet for
forretningssystemer.

Det virker IKKE pa offentlige nettverk. Det kan ikke brukes som hovedtelefon eller
ngdtelefon.

Bruk

Ved bruk av telefonutstyret ma faglgende sikkerhetsforskrifter alltid respekteres.

Dermed reduseres risikoen for brann, elektrisk sjokk og personskade.

«  Les samtlige instruksjoner og forviss deg om at du forstar dem.

*  Respekter alle advarsler og instruksjoner som er merket pa telefonen.

« Denne telefonen kan oppvise fare dersom den har veert neddykket i vann. For
p unnga fare for elektrisk sjokk ma du ikke bruke telefonen dersom du er vat.
Har du mistet telefonen ned i vann, ma du ikke ta den opp igjen fer du har
trukket stgpselet ut av stikkontakten. Ta deretter kontakt med teknisk service
og be om en ny telefon.

* Unnga & bruke telefonen i tordenveer. Lyn er forbundet med fare for elektrisk
sjokk. Viktige oppringninger ma gjgres s& korte som mulig. Selv om det kan
finnes beskyttelsesutstyr mot spennningssvingninger i ditt kontoromrade, er
det umulig & garantere absolutt beskyttelse mot lyn.

e Har du mistanke om naturgasslekkasje, ma du gi beskjed gyeblikkelig, men
ikke bruk telefonen i omradet dette gjelder. De elektriske kontaktene pa
telefonen kan eventuelt lage en liten gnist. Selv om det er usannsynlig, er det
ikke utelukket at denne gnisten kan antenne gasskonsentrasjoner.

e Aldri skyv gjenstander av noe slag inn i telefonen gjennom &pningene i
kabinettet, for gjenstandene kan komme i bergring med farlige
spenningspunkter eller deler som sgrger for kontakt mellom ledere, og dette
kan medfere risiko for elektrisk sjokk. Du ma ikke sgle veeske av noe slag pa
telefonen. Skjer likevel dette, mad du ta kontakt med kvalifiserte teknikere.

e For & redusere risikoen for elektrisk sjokk ma du aldri forsgke & demontere
telefonen. Telefonen inneholder ingen deler som kan repareres eller
vedlikeholdes av bruker. Apning eller fierning av deksler kan utsette deg for
farlig spenning. Feil gjenmontering kan fare til elektrisk sjokk ved senere bruk
av telefonen.

Vedlikehold

Far rengjering av telefonen ma telefonstapslet trekkes ut av stikkontakten. Ikke

bruk flytende rensemidler eller rensemidler p& sprayboks. Bruk en fuktig klut.

Skulle en av situasjonene nedenfor oppstd, ma du trekke telefonstgpslet ut av

stikkontakten og forvisse deg om at eventuelle inngrep foretas av kvalifiserte

teknikere:

«  Deter sglt vaeske pé telefonen.

« Telefonen er blitt utsatt for regn, eller det er kommet regn p& den p& annen
mate.

« Telefonen har falt ned, eller kabinettet er blitt skadd.

«  Du har lagt merke til en betydelig svekkelse av telefonens ytelse.

Kompatibel med hgreapparat
Telefonene i 6400-serien er kompatible med hgreapparat.

CE-merking
CE-merket pa dette utstyret betyr at enheten samsvarer med direktivene pa
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/DoC/.

Deklarasjon om produktgodkjenning

Hvis du vil laste ned deklarasjonen om produktgodkjenning for denne enheten,
besgker du http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/DoC/ og klikker p& koblingen for
enheten.

TA VARE PA DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE

Nar du ser dette advarselssymbolet pd produktet, ma
du finne flere opplysninger i brukerveiledningen pa

weben fgr du fortsetter.

Brukerveiledning

¢« Hvis du vil laste ned et gratis eksemplar av brukerveiledningen og
monteringsinstruksjoner for din telefon, ma du ga inn pa:
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/vt_guides/6400.jhtml

«  Papirkopier av bruker veiledningen kan kjgpes fra:
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/vt_guides/6400.jhtml

¢ Telefonnummer du kan ringe hvis du ikke har tilgang til Internett:

Sted Telefonnummer Faksnummer

Innen USA 1-800-457-1235 1-800-457-1764

Utenfor USA 44 1 666 832 900 44 1666 832 213
(Storbritannia) (Storbritannia)

1-317-322-6791 (USA)  1-317-322-6699 (USA)
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Turvallisuutta koskevia tarkeita tietoja

Tama puhelin voidaan kytkea vain DEFINITY-jarjestelmaéan.

Puhelimen valmistuksessa on kiinnitetty mita suurinta huomiota laatustandardeihin.
Turvallisuus on erés tarkeimmista tekijoista jokaisen puhelinkoneen suunnittelussa.
Mutta turvallisuus on myds SINUN omalla vastuullasi.

Lue huolellisesti alla luetellut hyddylliset vihjeet. Naitéd ehdotuksia noudattaen voit
kayttaa puhelintasi taysitehoisesti. Pidd nama ohjeet tallessa my6hempéaa kayttdoa
varten.

Varoitus

Taté laitteistoa El ole tarkoitettu kotikayttoon. Se on tarkoitettu AINOASTAAN
toimistosovelluksiin.

Se EI toimi yleisissa verkoissa. Sité ei voi kayttda ensisijaisena puhelimena tai
hatapuhelimena.

Kaytto
Seuraavat turvatoimenpiteet tulisi aina ottaa huomioon puhelinta kayttdessa
tulipalon, séhkoiskun ja vamman valttdmiseksi.

¢ Lue ohjeet ymmartaen.

« Noudata puhelimessa nakyvia varoituksia ja ohjeita.

« Tam& puhelin voi olla vaarallinen veteen uponneena. Ala kayta puhelinta
ollessasi mark&, koska voit saada silloin sahkdiskun. Jos puhelin putoaa
vahingossa veteen, ala tartu siihen ennen kuin olet ensin irrottanut linjajohdon
modulaarisesta  seindpistokkeesta. Ota sitten yhteys huoltopalveluun
saadaksesi uuden puhelimen entisen tilalle.

« Valta puhelimen kayttda, jos lahialueella on ukkosta. Salama voi aiheuttaa
sahkoiskun. Téarkeat puhelut on tehtdva nopeasti. Salamavaaran ehdoton
torjunta ei ole mahdollinen, vaikka ylipurkaussuojia olisikin asennettu.

« Jos epailet luonnonkaasun vuotoa, ilmoita siitd heti, mutta kaytad paikasta
kaukana olevaa puhelinta. Puhelimen sahkokontaktit voivat kehittda pienen
kipindn. Tamé& kipind, vaikka pienikin, voi sytyttdd, tosin pienella
todennékoisyydelld, voimakkaan kaasuseoksen.

«  Al4 tydnna koskaan mitaan esineitd puhelimessa oleviin aukkoihin, koska ne
voivat koskettaa vaarallisia jannitepisteité tai oikosulkea laitteen osia, joista voi
syntyd sdhkoiskun vaara. Ala kaada mitddn nestettd puhelimen paalle. Jos
nestetta sattuu kuitenkin kaatumaan, pyyda huoltopalvelua tarkistamaan laite.

« Valttdaksesi séhkoiskun &la pura tata laitetta. Laitteen sisalla ei ole mitaan
osia, joita kayttaja voisi huoltaa. Kuoren avaaminen tai poisto voi asettaa sinut
alttiiksi vaarallisille jannitteille. Jos puhelin kootaan vaarin, voin sité kayttdessa
saada séhkdiskun.

Huolto

Irrota puhelin modulaarisesta seinapistokkeesta ennen puhdistamista. Ala kayta
nestemaisia puhdistusaineita aléka aerosoleja. Kayta puhdistukseen kosteaa
riepua.

Irrota puhelin modulaarisesta seinépistokkeesta ja kutsu seuraavissa tapauksissa
pateva huoltomies paikalle:

¢ Jos puhelimen péalle on kaatunut nestetta.

« Jos puhelin on joutunut sateeseen tai muuten vedelle alttiiksi.

¢ Jos puhelin on pudonnut tai sen kuori on vioittunut.

¢ Jos puhelimen toiminnassa on havaittava muutos.

Yhteensopivuus kuulolaitteiden kanssa
6400-sarjan  puhelimet ovat yhteensopivia kuulolaitteiden kanssa. Kaikissa
puhelimissa on HAC-merkinta.

CE-merkki o ) )
Laitteistossa oleva CE-merkki osoittaa, ettd se on yhteensopiva osoitteessa
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/DoC/ olevien direktiivien kanssa.

Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus ]
Lataa tdman laitteen vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus osoitteesta

http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/DoC/ napsauttamalla asianomaisen laitteen
linkki&.

SAILYTA NAMA OHJEET

Kun néet taméan varoitussymbolin laitteessa, katso lisatietoja
kayttboppaasta, joka on saatavana Internetistd, ennen kuin

ryhdyt muihin toimenpiteisiin.

Kéyttt')opas

« \Voit ladata ilmaisen kopion puhelimen kayttdoppaasta ja asennusohjeista
osoitteesta:
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/vt_guides/6400.jhtml

« Kayttdoppaan paperikopion voit tilata osoitteesta:
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/vt_guides/6400.jhtml

«  Soita naihin numeroihin, jos et voi kayttaa Internetia:

Olet Aaninumero Faksinumero

USA:ssa 1-800-457-1235 1-800-457-1764

USA:n ulkopuolella 44 1 666 832 900 44 1666 832 213
(Britannia) (Britannia)

1-317-322-6791 (USA)  1-317-322-6699 (USA)
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Viktiga sakerhetsregler

Denna telefon kan bara anslutas till ett DEFINITY-System.

Tillverkningen av din telefon har skett med storsta mdjliga hansyn till
kvalitetsnormer. Sékerheten ar huvudfaktorn i varje apparats utformning, men
sékerhet ar ocksa DITT ansvar.

Las noga igenom de viktiga rdden har nedan. De kommer att hjalpa dig att fa
storsta mojliga utbyte av din nya telefon. Lagg dessa radd pa minnet fér den
dagliga anvandningen.

Varning

Den har utrustningen skall INTE anvéndas i hemmet. Den ar ENBART utformad
for foretagssystem.

Den fungerar INTE i publika nat. Den kan inte anvandas som huvudtelefon eller
nodtelefon.

Anvandning

Folj alltid nedanstaende sakerhetsregler nar du anvander din telefonutrustning;

det minskar riskerna for brand, el-chock och personskada:

e Lé&s och forstd samtliga instruktioner.

*  Folj alla varningar och instruktioner som star pa telefonen.

« Telefonen kan utgdra en risk om den kommer i kontakt med vatten. For att
undvika el-chock bor du inte anvanda telefonen om du &r blét. Om du skulle
rdka tappa telefonen i vatten, ta aldrig upp den innan du har dragit ur
kontakten fran vaggurtaget. Ring sedan service personalen om ev. utbyte av
apparat.

¢ Undvik att anvanda telefonen vid lokalt &skvader. Det finns risk for
blixtnedslag. Om det &r absolut nédvéndigt, ring bara korta samtal. Aven om
ditt foretag har vidtagit alla tankbara skyddsatgarder finns det inget absolut
skydd mot blixtnedslag.

«  Om du misstanker en gaslacka skall du meddela det genast, men anvand en
telefon utanfér det berdérda omrédet. Telefonens stromkontakter kan avge
sma gnistor som i kontakt med gasutslappet kan skapa en kraftig explosion.

e Tryck aldrig in ndgot foremal i telefonen, det kan berora riskfyllda spanningar
eller sma delar och resultera i el-chock. Spill aldrig vatska i telefonen. Om det
skulle handa, 13t service personalen rengdra apparaten.

*  Plocka aldrig isar telefonen. Den innehaller inga anvandbara delar.Genom att
Oppna eller lyfta av holjet utsatter du dig for livsfarliga spanningar. En telefon
som &r felaktigt sammansatt kan orsaka el-chocker nar den anvands pa nytt.

Underhall

Vid rengéring, dra forst ur kontakten ur véggurtaget. Anvand inte flytande
rengdringsmedel eller spray. Anvand en fuktig trasa.

Dra ur telefonkontakten frdn vaggurtaget och Iat alltid kvalificerad service
personal ta hand om rengoringen i féljande fall:

«  Om det har spillts vatska i telefonen.

* Om telefonen har utsatts for regn eller vatten.

« Om telefonen fallit i golvet eller om héljet skadats.

¢ Om du marker en markant féréndring i telefonens funktioner.

Kan anvéndas med hérapparat
Telefonerna i 6400-serien kan anvandas med horapparat och ar darfor markta
med HAC (Hearing Aid Compatible).

CE-mérkning
Markningen “CE” som finns pa apparaten innebar att enheten uppfyller de
standarder som anges pa adressen http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/DoC/.

Deklaration om standard (Declaration of Conformity)

Om du vill ladda ned deklarationen om standard (Declaration of Conformity) for
den har utrustningen gar du till http:/support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/DoC/ och
klickar p& lanken for lamplig terminal.

SPARA DESSA INSTRUKTIONER

Nar du ser denna varningssymbor p& produkten, se
bruksanvisningen som finns tillganglig pa Internet for

mer information innan du fortsatter.

Bruksanvisning

¢« Om du vil ladda ned en egen kopia av bruksanvisningen och
installationsanvisningar for din telefon, ga till:
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/vt_guides/6400.jhtml

«  En tryckt version av bruksanvisningen kan képas fran:
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/vt_guides/6400.jhtml

«  Telefonnummer, om du inte har tillgang till webben:

Din plats Telefonnummer Faxnummer

| USA 1-800-457-1235 1-800-457-1764

Utanfor USA 44 1 666 832 900 44 1666 832 213
(Storbritannien) (Storbritannien)

1-317-322-6791 (USA) 1-317-322-6699 (USA)
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Fontos biztonsagi eléirasok
Ez a telefon csak DEFINITY rendszerhez csatlakoztathat6.

E telefonkészilék gyartdsakor a lehetd legnagyobb figyelmet forditottuk a
minéségi szabvanyokra. Minden egyes készllék tervezésében 6 szerepet jatszik
a biztonsag. A biztonsag azonban az ON feleléssége is.

Kéruk, figyelmessen olvassa el az alabbi, hasznos tandcsokat ado listat. Ezek a
javaslatok segitik majd Ont Uj telefonkésziléke minél teliesebb kihasznalasaban.
Jegyezze hat meg ezeket a tanacsokat a késziilék hasznalatahoz.

Figyelem o

A készulék NEM lakéhelyen térténé hasznalatra szolgal, KIZAROLAG Uzemi
rendszerek alkalmazésaihoz késziilt.

Nyilvanos halézatra kapcsolva NEM fog miikédni. F6 telefonként vagy segélyhivd
telefonként nem hasznalhaté.

Hasznalat

A telefonkészillék hasznalatakor a kdvetkez6 biztonsagi intézkedéseket ajanlatos

mindig betartani, hogy cstkkenjen a tliz, az aramités és a személyi sérilések

veszélye.

+  Olvasson el minden utasitast, és jegyezze meg 6ket.

+ Tartson be minden utasitast és figyelmeztetést, amely a telefonkésziléken
szerepel.

+ Ez a készllék vizbe martva veszélyessé valhat. Az aramités lehetéségének
elkeriilése végett ne nylljon a késziilékhez vizes kézzel, illetve nedvesen. Ha
véletlenlll vizbe ejti a késziiléket, kivétele elétt hlzza ki zsinérjat a fali
telefonaljzatbdl. Ezutdn hivja a karbantarté személyzetet a visszahelyezés
vagy egy esetleges csere végett. R

+ \Vihar esetén kerllie a telefonkésziléknek az On kdzvetlen kérnyezetében
torténd hasznalatat. A villamlasok miatt fennall az aramités veszélye. A siirgés
hivasokat rdviden intézze el. Teljes védelem a villamokkal szemben nem
biztosithatdt még akkor sem, ha megtették a szlkséges védelmi
intézkedéseket az elektromos I6kések kivil tartasara.

+  Amennyiben természetes gazszivargast észlel, azt azonnal jelentse, de
hasznaljon egy, az érintett terlleten kivll talalhatd telefonkészuléket. A
készulék elektromos érintkezései apr6é szikrdzast idézhetnek el6. Nem
valészinli ugyan, de nem is kizart, hogy ez a szikrazas meggyujtja a nagy

+ Soha ne tegyen semmiféle targyat a telefonkészilék belsejébe a készllék
hazanak nyilasain keresztll, mivel azok veszélyes fesziltségi pontokhoz
érhetnek, vagy egyes részeken rovidzarlathoz vezethetnek, és igy aramitést
okozhatnak. Soha ne ontsdn a készilékre semmilyen folyadékot. Ha a
telefonkésziilékre mégis folyadék kerdl, forduljon segitségért a karbantartd
személyzethez.

¢+ Az dramités veszélyének elkeriilése céljabél ne szedje szét a
telefonkésziiléket. A készilék belsejében nincsenek a felhasznalé Aaltal

javithatd alkatrészek. A burkolat felnyitdsaval, illetve eltavolitasaval veszélyes
feszlltségl alkatrészeket érinthet. A készllék helytelen sszeszerelése a
késébbi hasznalat soran aramutéshez vezethet.

Karbantartas

Tisztitas el6tt mindig hldzza ki a készilék zsinérjat a fali telefonaljzatbdl. Ne
hasznaljon folyékony, illetve aeroszolos tisztitészereket. Egy nedves ruhat
hasznaljon a telefon tisztitasahoz.

Ha a kovetkezd problémak merlinek fel, hizza ki a készilék zsinérjat a fali
telefonaljzatbdl, és forduljon szakszer(i segitségért a karbantarté személyzethez:
+ Hafolyadék kerllt a telefonkészillék belsejébe.

+ Ha a telefont es6 vagy viz érte.

+ Haakészilék leesett, vagy a kilsé burkolata megsériilt.

» Ha a telefonkésziilék teljesitményét illetéen jelentds valtozast tapasztal.

Hall6késziilék-illeszthetoség
A 6400 sorozat telefonkészllékei hallokészilék-illeszthetoek, ezért szerepel rajtuk
a "HAC" (Hearing Aid Compatible) rovidités.

CE jelzés
A készllék “CE” jelzése azt jelenti, hogy a berendezés megfelel a
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/DoC/ cimen olvashato eldirasoknak.

Megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat

Ha le szeretné tolteni az erre a késziilékre vonatkozd megfeleloségi nyilatkozatot
(Declaration of Conformity), latogasson el a
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/DoC/ cimre, és kattintson a megfeleld
hivatkozasra.

ORIZZE MEG EZEKET AZ UTASITASOKAT

Ha ezzel a figyelmeztetd jelzéssel talalkozik a terméken, az
eljaras folytatasa el6tt Interneten hozzaférhetd felhasznaldi

kézikdnyvben keressen tovabbi tudnivalékat.

Felhasznaléi kézikonyv

+ A telefon hasznalataval és Uzembe helyezésével kapcsolatos utasitasokat
tartalmazé kézikdényv ingyenes példanya a kévetkezo helyen téltheto le:
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/vt_guides/6400.jhtm

+ Ha a felhaszndl6i kézikbnyv nyomtatott masolatat szeretné beszerezni, az
alabbi weboldalra latogasson el:
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/vt_guides/6400.jhtml

+ Afelhivandé telefonszamok, ha nincs hozzaférése a webhez:

AZ On helye Telefonszam Faxszam

Az USA-n belil 1-800-457-1235 1-800-457-1764

Az USA-n kivll 44 1 666 832 900 44 1666 832 213
(Egyesilt Kiralysag) (Egyesillt Kiralysag)

1-317-322-6791 (USA) 1-317-322-6699 (USA)



>

Dulezité bezpeénostni informace

Tento telefon je mozné pfipojit pouze k systému DEFINITY.

Pfi vyrobé vaseho nového telefonu byla vénovana zvlastni pozornost normam

kvality. Bezpe€nost hraje hlavni roli pfi vyrobé kazdého pfistroje. Ale za bezpe&nost

rovnéz zodpovidate VY sami.

Prosim, prectéte si pedlivé nize uvedené praktické rady. Diky témto doporuéenim

budete moci svij novy telefonnf pifstroj piné vyuZit. Zapamatuijte si nasledujici rady

pro pozd&j$i uzivani.

Upozornéni

Toto zafizeni NENI uréeno k pouzivani v obytném prostfedi. Je uréenou POUZE

pro komeréni aplikace.

Ve vefejnych sitich NEPRACUJE. Nelze ho pouZzivat ani jako hlavni, ani jako

nouzovy telefon.

Pouziti

Pfi pouzivani telefonniho zafizeni vzdy dodrZujte nasledujici bezpeénostni pokyny,

snizite tak riziko pozaru, elektrického Soku nebo Urazu.

+  Preététe si pozorné v8echny pokyny.

-+ Ridte se napisy a pokyny umist&nymi na telefonu.

+  Ponoreni telefonu do vody miize byt velmi nebezpetné. Vyhnéte se moznému
elektrickému Soku a nepouzivejte telefon, mate-li mokré ruce nebo vlasy.
Pokud vam omylem spadne telefon do vody, odpojte nejprve kabel z elektrické
zasuvky a teprve potom telefon vytahnéte. Pak zavolejte pracovniky servisu,
aby vam pfistroj vyménili.

*  Nepouzivejte telefon za bourky, je-li tato v bezprostiedni blizkosti. Existuje zde
riziko elektrického Soku, ktery mizZe byt zplsoben bleskem. Nouzova volani
musi byt struéna. Absolutni ochrana proti bourkam je nemozna i pfi zavedeni
bezpecnostnich opatfeni k maximalnimu omezeni vyskytu elektrického proudu
na vasem pracovisti.

+  Pfi podezfeni na Ginik zemniho plynu uvédomte piislu§né organy, ale pouzivejte
telefon pouze mimo ohrozenou oblast. Elektrické kontakty v pfistroji mohou
vytvaret nepatrné jiskry. | kdyz je to velmi nepravdépodobné, je mozné, ze by
tyto jiskry pii silné koncentraci zemniho plynu mohly zpUsobit vybuch.

*  Nikdy nestrkejte jakékoli pfedméty do telefonu skrz otvory v krytu z divodu
mozného kontaktu s nebezpeénymi Eastmi pod napétim nebo zkratovymi
sougastkami a nasledného elektrického Soku. Telefon nesmi pfijit do styku
s zadnymi tekutinami. Pokud se pfistroj dostane do styku s tekutinou, zavolejte
odpovédného servisniho pracovnika.

+ S ohledem na nebezpeli elektrického Soku nikdy neprovadéjte demontaz
telefonu. Uvnitf pfistroje ne]sou zadné sougastky, které by mohl uZivatel sam

opravit. Pfi otevfeni nebo odstranéni krytu se vystavujete nebezpeénému
elektrickému napéti. Nespravna montdz demontovaného pfistroje mlZe
zpUsobit elektricky $ok, pokud je telefon v uzivani. Udrzba Pred cisténim
telefonniho pfistroje odpojte telefonni kabel z elektrické zasuvky.

+ Nepouzivejte tekuté ani aerosolové ¢gistici prostfedky. K &isténi pfistroje
pouzijte vihky hadfik.

+ V pfipadé, Ze se vyskytnou nasledujici situace, vypojte telefon z elektrické a
telefonni zasuvky a zavolejte servisniho pracovnika:

»  Pokud telefon prigel do styku s tekutinou.

»  Pokud byl telefon vystaven desti nebo vodé.

+  Pokud telefon spadl nebo byl po$kozen jeho kryt.

+ Vpfipadé, ze zaznamenate vyrazné zmény funkce pfistroje.

Kompatibilita s pomtickami pro sluchové postizené
Telefony fady 6400 jsou kompatibilni s pomlckami pro sluchové postizené, a
proto jsou na nich vyti§téna pismena HAC.

Znacka CE
Znacka ,CE“ na tomto zafizeni znamena, Ze zafizeni je v souladu s direktivami
umisténymi na adrese http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/DoC/.

Prohlaseni o shodé

Chcete-li si stAhnout Prohlaeni o shodé pro toto zafizeni, navstivte stranku
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/DoC/ a klepnete na odkaz na prislusny
terminal.

TYTO POKYNY USCHOVEJTE

Pokud na pfi praci s pfistrojem narazite na tento varovny symbol,
vyhledejte pred dalSim postupem potfebné informace a pokyny v
uzivatelské pfiru¢ce (User Guide), dostupné v siti VWWAVW.

Uzivatelska pfirucka

*  Chcete-li si zdarma stahnout kopii uZivatelské prirucky a pokynu k instalaci
telefonu, prejdete na nasledujici adresu:
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/vt_guides/6400.jhtml

+  Wtisténou uZivatelskou pfiru¢ku si miZete objednat na adrese:
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/vt_guides/6400.jhtml

«  Telefonni &isla, na kterda mizete volat, nemate-li pfistup k siti Internet:

Kde se nachazite Hlasové &islo Faxové &islo

Ve Spojenych statech 1-800-457-1235 1-800-457-1764

Mimo Spojené staty 44 1666 832900 (Velkd 44 1666 832 213
Britanie) (Velka Britanie)
1-317-322-6791 1-317-322-6699

(Spojené staty) (Spojené staty)



Wazne instrukcje bezpieczennstwa

Ten aparat telefoniczny moze by¢ podtaczony jedynie do systemu DEFINITY.
Przy produkgji telefonu, ktéry Panstwo zakupili, szczegblng uwage poswiecilismy
zagwarantowaniu wysokiej jakosci wyrobu. Bezpieczenstwo uzytkowania jest
niezwykle waznym czynnikiem branym pod uwage przy produkcji kazdego aparatu.
Jednakze, bezpieczenstwo zalezy rowniez od CIEBIE, drogi uzytkowniku.

Prosimy o uwazne zapoznanie sie z przedstawiong dalej instrukcjg obstugi urzadzenia.
Pozwoli to Panstwu na skorzystanie w petni z mozliwosci nowego telefonu. Prosimy
réwniez o zachowanie tej instrukcji w celu ewentualnego péiniejszego wykorzystania w
razie potrzeby.

Ostrzezenie

Niniejsze urzadzenie NIE jest przeznaczone do uzytku domowego. Jest ono
przeznaczone WYLACZNIE do uzycia w systemach firmowych.

NIE bedzie ono dziata¢ w sieciach publicznych. Nie moze ono by¢ uzywane jak telefon
gtéwny lub jako telefon alarmowy.

Uzytkowanie urzadzenia

W celu wyeliminowania wszelkiego ryzyka pozaru, porazenia pradem, itp. nalezy

zawsze przestrzegac ponizszych srodkéw ostroznosci:

+ Nalezy doktadnie przeczytac i zrozumiec instrukcje obstugi.

» Nalezy stosowac sie do wszelkich wskazdwek i instrukcji znajdujgcych sie na
obudowie aparatu.

+ Zamoczenie telefonu powoduje duze niebezpieczenstwo dla uzytkownika. W
celu unikniecia porazenia pradem nie uzywac telefonu po wyjsciu z kapieli lub
po zmoczeniu deszczem. Jezeli przypadkowo aparat wpadt do wody, nalezy
przed wyjeciem go odtaczy¢ najpierw kabel od gniazdka w Scianie. Nastepnie
nalezy zgtosic¢ sie do naszego serwisu w celu wymiany aparatu.

* Unika¢ uzywania aparatu w czasie burzy. Istnieje w tym przypadku ryzyko
porazenia piorunem. Pilne rozmowy w takiej sytuacji powinny by¢ jak najkrotsze.
Nawet jezeli budynek lub biuro posiadajg odpowiednie zabezpieczenia, nie
istnieje zadna stuprocentowa ochrona przed porazeniem gromem.

+  Jezeli podejrzewajg Panstwo ulatnianie sie gazu, nalezy niezwiocznie zglosic¢
ten fakt odpowiednim sluzbom, jednakze uzywaé telefonu mozna jedynie w
oddaleniu od pomieszczenia, w ktérym stwierdzono obecno$¢ gazu.
Polaczenia obwodoéw telefonu mogg powodowaé nieznaczne iskaenie. Nawet,
jezeli jest to malo prawdopodobne, iskrzenie takie moze spowodowacd
zapalenie sie gazu o duzej koncentracji.

+ Nigdy nie wktadaé jakichkolwiek przedmiotéw do wnetrza aparatu poprzez
otwory obudowy. Moga one wejs¢ w kontakt z czesciami pod napieciem lub
spowodowac zwarcie, ktérgo wynikiem moze by¢ porazenie pradem. Nigdy nie
wylewaé jakichkolwiek pltyndw na obudowe telefonu. W przypadku
przedostania sie plynu do wnetrza aparatu, zgtosi¢ sie natychmiast do
odpowiedniego punktu serwisowego.

*+ Aby unikngé porazenia pradem nigdy nie otwieraé obudowy aparatu.
Urzadzenie nie posiada w swym wnetrzu jakichkolwiek czesci przewidzianych

do wymiany przez uzytkownika. Otwarcie lub zdjecie obudowy wystawia
uzytkownika na niebezpieczenstwo porazenia pradem. Nieprawidtowe
zmontowanie urzadzenia moze spowodowaé porazenie pradem przy
najblizszym uzyciu.

Konserwacja i serwis

Przed przystgpieniem do czyszczenia aparatu odlaczyé wtyczke od gniazdka w

$cianie. Zabrania sie stosowania $rodkéw czyszczacyh w ptynie lub w areozolu. Do

czyszczenia aparatu uzywac wilgotnej $ciereczki.

W nastepujacych sytuacjach nalezy odlaczy¢ telefon od gniazdka w $cianie i

zwrdci€ sie o pomoc do wykwalifikowanego punktu serwisowego:

+ Do wnetrza aparatu przedostat sie plyn;

+  Telefon zostal zamoczony (np. na deszczu);

+ Telefon upadt na ziemie lub zostata uszkodzona obudowa;.

*  Wkazdym innym przypadku, gdy stwierdzono zle funkcjonowanie urzadzenia.

Mozliwos$¢ wspotpracy z aparatami stuchowymi

Telefony serii 6400-sg przystosowane do wspdtpracy z aparatami stuchowymi

(HAC), dlatego na kazdym aparacie umieszczony jest napis ,HAC".

Znak CE

Znak ,CE* umieszczony na urzadzeniu oznacza, ze spetnia ono wymagania
dyrektyw znajdujgcych sie na stronie WWW http://support.avaya.com/eimodocs2/
DoC!/.

Deklaracja zgodnosci

W celu zatadowania ,Deklaracji zgodnosci“ (DoC) dla niniejszego urzadzenia
nalezy odwiedzi¢ strone WWW http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/DoC/ i
klikng¢ odsytacz odpowiedniego terminala.

TE INSTRUKCJE NALEZY ZACHOWAC

Kiedy na produkcie zauwazysz te symbole ostrzegawcze,
zajrzyj do przewodnika uzytkownika, dostepnego w witrynie
WWW, aby uzyskaé szczegbtowe informacje na ten temat.

Przewodnlk uzytkownika
W celu pobrania bezplatnego egzemplarza instrukcji obslugi oraz instrukgji
instalacji nalezy udac sie na strone WWW.
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/vt_guides/6400.jhtml

+  Wydrukowang kopie przewodnika uzytkownika mozna zakupi¢ pod adresem:
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/vt_guides/6400.jhtml

*  Numery telefondw, pod ktére nalezy dzwoni¢ w razie braku dostepu do

Internetu:

Twoje miejsce pobytu Nr telefonu Numer faksu

W USA 1-800-457-1235 1-800-457-1764
Poza USA 44 1 666 832 900 44 1666 832 213

(Wielka Brytania) (Wielka Brytania)
1-317-322-6791 (USA)  1-317-322-6699 (USA)



YKka3aHua no TexHuKe 6e30nacHoOCTU
3T1oT TenedoH MoxeT GbITb NOAKIIOYEH TONbLKO k cucteme DEFINITY.

Mpn m3roToBNEHUM HOBOW Mopudukaumm TenedoHa 0coboe BHUMAaHUE Obino
yheneHo kadectBy uagenusi. besonacHocTb siBUMacb OCHOBHBIM (PaKTOPOM NpU
paspaboTke kaxpaoro annapata. OfHaKo OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a COBNOAEHNE Npasun
TEXHUKN 6e30nacHOCTU NeXuT Takke n Ha BAC.

BHMMaTENbHO O3HAKOMBTECH C MPUBEAEHHOW HMKE MPAKTUYECKOW MHDOPMAaLMEn.
310 nossonuT Bam HauBonee MomnHO MCnonb3oBaTb BCe BO3MOXHOCTA HOBOTO
TenedoHa. CoxpaHnTe ykasaHHy0 MHOPMaLMIO 41t NOCNEAYIOLEro NONb30BaHNS.

BHumaHue
Oanubin  annapat HE npepgHa3HadyeH Ans LOMALIHEro MCnonb3oBaHusi. OH
pabotaet TOJIbKO ¢ npunoxeHusmm GUsHeC-cUcTeM.

Ero Henb3s ncnonb3oBaTh B ka4yecTBe OCHOBHOrO TerledoHa unu TenedoHa Ans
BbI30Ba aBAPUMHbIX Cryx06.

MpumeHeHue

Mpu ncnonb3oBaHUK TenedoHHOro o6opyAoBaHNS HEOBXOANMO BO BCEX Cryyasx

cobniogate cneaytowe Mepbl Ge3onacHocTM BO W30exaHue BO3HUKHOBEHWS

noxapa, NOPaXeHNs ANEKTPUYECKMM TOKOM 1 TPABM.

*  HeobxonmMmo 03HaKOMUTLCA U NMOHSATH BCE YKasaHus.

+ CnepyiiTe BCEM MpPeynpexaeHusM U yKasaHWsiIM, WMeKLWMUMCs  Ha
TenedoHHOM annapare.

+  TenedoHHbI annapaT MOXeT NPeACTaBNATb ONACHOCTb NPY NOrPYXXeHUN B BOAY.
Bo un3bexaHvne nopaxeHUs 3MeKTPUYECKMM TOKOM He KacalTtech TenedoHa
MOKPbIMU pykamu. [pu cnyyaiitHoM nonagaHum TenedoHa B BOAY 3anpeLlaeTcs
€ro BblHAMaTb, HEe OTKMOYMB OT HACTEHHOM po3eTku. 3atem HeoBGXOAMMO
oBpaTuTbes B Cyx0y TEXHUYECKON NOAAEPKKM ANS 3aMeHbl TenedoHa.

* He nonb3yiitecb TENEHOHOM BO BPEMS TPO3bl: BO3HUKAET OMACHOCTb
NOPaXEHNS1 3MNEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM MOSHUM. HeoTnoXHble 3BOHKU [OIKHbI
6bITb KOPOTKUMU. AGCOMIOTHas 3aliMTa OT MOMHWKM HEBO3MOXHA Aaxe npu
ycTaHoBke B Bawem ocuce o6opynosaHus ans 3awmTbl OT NepeHanpskeHns.

+ Ecnum Bbl nopospeBaeTe, u4TO npou3ollna yTeyka MPUPOAHOrO rasa,
HeobXOAMMO HeMeAneHHO OMoBECTUTb COOTBETCTBylOWME cnyx6Gbl no
TenedoHy;  BOCMOMb3yATECH APYrMM  TenedOHOM BHE  TeppuTopumn
npegnonaraemoii yteuyku. Ha ameKTpuyeckmx KOHTakTax TenedoHa MOXeT
BO3HMKaTb HeBGomnbLuas uckpa. XoTb 3TO U MaroBEPOSITHO, OT TaKON UCKPbI NpK
BbICOKOW KOHLIEHTPALIMM ra3a MOXET NPOU3ONATN BO3rOpaHMe.

+  BanpelyaeTca BcTaBnaTb kakne-nubo npegMeTbl B Nasbl koprnyca TenedoHa,
TaK Kak BO3MOXHO WX COMPUKOCHOBEHWE C AeTansMu, HaxXoAAWMMUCS MOA
HanpshXeHWeM, Unm BO3HNKHOBEHME KOPOTKOrO 3aMblKaHWS, B Pe3ynsraTe Yero
BO3MOXHO MOpaXeHWe 3neKTPpUYecknum ToKoM. He ponyckaiTe nonagaHws
Kakon-nnbo XMAKOCTM Ha TenedoHHbIA annapart. Mpy nonagaHwWm XuAKOCTH
HEOBX0AUMO 06paTUTLES K KBaNnUUUMPOBaHHBIM CneLuanucTam.

+ Bo usbexaHne nopaxeHWs1 anekTpUYeckuM TOKOM 3anpeluaeTtcs pasbupaTb
TenedoHHbIn annapar. O6cnyxmBaHWe BHYTPEHHWX AeTanei annaparta He
MOXeT NPOWU3BOANTLCA Monb3osatenem. lNpu pasbopke WM CHATAU KPbILLKA
annapaTta BO3HWKaeT PUCK MOPaXeHUs TOKOM OMacHOro HanpskeHus. B
Cnyyae HenpasunbHON MOBTOPHOW COOPKM annapara BO3HWKAET OMaCHOCTb
NopaXeHWs 3NeKTPUYECKUM TOKOM NPU ero NocneaytoLLieM 1crnonb3oBaHni.

O6cnyxuBaHue

Mepen uyucTkol annapaT HEOOXOAMMO OTKMIOYUTb OT HAacTeHHOW poseTku. He
[LONYCKAETCs NCNOMb30BaHME XUAKX UMK ad3PO30MbHbIX YNCTALMX CPeacTB. [Ans
YUCTKN UCNONb3yNTE BIIAXHYIO TKaHb.

B crnepytowmx cnyyasx Heo6X0ANMO BbIKIHOUUTL TenedoH N3 HaCTeHHOW po3eTkn
1 06paTUTLCS K KBANMMULIMPOBaHHbIM CneLmanucTam:

+  [Mpu nonagaHum xunaKkocT Ha TenedoH.

+  Tpu nonagaHun TenedoHa Noa AOXAb 1N B BOAY.

+  Tpu nageHnn TenedoHa nnm NoBpeXAeHU kopnyca.

+  [pu siBHOM HapyLueHun paboTbl TenedoHa.

CoBMecCTUMOCTb CO CJTyXOBbIMM annapaTtamMmu
TenedoHbl cepun 6400 COBMECTMMbI CO CIyXOBbIMU annapatamii U cHabXeHbl
Mapkuposkon «<HAC»

Apnbik «CE»

Apnbik «CE», MMEWMACA Ha AaHHOM annapare, O3HayaeT, YTO YCTPOMCTBO
COOTBETCTBYET TpeGoBaHWSIM AMPEKTUB, C KOTOPbIMUA MOXHO O3HAKOMWUTbCS MO
appecy: http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/DoC/.

Heknapauusa cooTBeTCTBUSA

Yrobbl 3arpysutb Jeknapauuto cootsetctBus (OC) ans gaHHoro ob6opynoBaHus,
nocetute cTpaHuuy http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/DoC/ u  wenkHuTe
MbILLBIO MO CChINKE AN COOTBETCTBYIOLLEro TePMUHana.

COXPAHUTE 3TU MHCTPYKLIUN

Ecnu Ha annapate uMeeTCs Takoih 3HAuoK, nepep
NpoOAOIMKEHEM paboTbl 0OpaTUTeCh K PyKOBOACTBY
nonb3oBaTens, KOTOPOE MOXHO 3arpy3nTh C web-yana, ans
nonyyeHusi NoApoGHoIA MHopMaLm.

PyKOBO.D.CTBO nonb3oBaTens
Ans sarpysku GecnnaTtHOrO 9k3eMNIsipa PyKOBOACTBA MOMb3oBATENs U
yKasaHuii No yCTaHoBKe BaLLero TenedoHa noceTuTe canr:
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/vt_guides/6400.jhtml

»  BymaxHble KOnuu PyKOBOACTBA NONb30BATENSI MOXHO NMPUOBPECTM Ha y3ane:
http://support.avaya.com/elmodocs2/vt_guides/6400.jhtml

*  Homepa TenetoHoB, No KOTOPLIM CREAYeT 3BOHUTL, CNN Y Bac HET JOCTyna K CETU:

Bawe mectoHaxoxaeHne Homep TenedoHa Homep Tenedakca

B CLLIA 1-800-457-1235 1-800-457-1764

3a npegenamn CLIA 44 1 666 832 900 44 1666 832 213
(BenukoGpuTaHus) (BenukobputaHus)

1-317-322-6791 (CLLUA) 1-317-322-6699 (CLUA)
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